Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 01/25/2010 Drafted by: J.W. Hartle

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2513

A Resolution Authorizing the Manager to Submit to the State of Alaska an Application for a Federal Grant to Prepare a Historic Structure Report of the Office Building at the Treadwell Mine Complex.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the National Park Service Historic Preservation Act of 1966, certain federal share matching grants for historic preservation projects are available to local governments; and

WHEREAS, the Treadwell Mine Complex is an important historic facility relevant to early gold mining development in Juneau and Alaska; and

WHEREAS, it is a policy set forth in the CBJ Comprehensive Plan to identify historic and archaeological resources and take appropriate measures to document and preserve those resources; and

WHEREAS, the Juneau Historic Resources Advisory Committee has recommended that application be made for a federal share matching grant to prepare a Historic Structure Report for the Office Building located within the City and Borough-owned portion of the Treadwell Mine Complex; and

WHEREAS, the Assembly has been informed of the application for a federal share matching grant to prepare a Historic Structure Report for the Office Building at the Treadwell Mine Complex; and

WHEREAS, the Assembly is fully cognizant of the obligations and responsibilities that will be incurred by the City and Borough upon acceptance of such grant.

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. That the Assembly hereby authorizes the Manager to submit an application to the State of Alaska, Department of Natural Resources, for a federal matching grant to be used to prepare a Historic Structure Report of the Office Building located within the City and Borough-owned portion of the Treadwell Mine Complex.

Section 2. That the Community Development Department is established as the agent for the City and Borough for administration of this project.

Section 3. That if the City and Borough is awarded the grant to prepare a Historic Structure Report of the Office Building located within the City and Borough-owned portion of the Treadwell Mine Complex, the Assembly will introduce an ordinance providing matching funds for this project.

Section 4. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 25th day of January, 2010.

Bruce Botelho. Mavor

Attest:

wen, Deputy Clerk